BL018-2019

2019 03 26



Page 2

THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF WAINFLEET

BY-LAW NO. 018-2019
Being a by-law to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute the extension of an agreement between the Corporation of the Township of Wainfleet and ADR Chambers Inc. for continued Integrity Commissioner Services for the Township of Wainfleet.
WHEREAS Section 223.3 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, authorizes the municipality to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by the municipality with respect to any or all of the following:
1. The application of the code of conduct for members of Council and the code of conduct for members of local boards.

2. The application of any procedures, rules, and policies of the municipality and local boards governing the ethical behaviour of members of Council and of local boards.

3. The applications of sections 5, 5.1 nd 5.2 of the Municipal Conflict of Interest Act to members of Council and of local boards.

4. Requests from members of Council and local boards for advice respecting their obligations under the code of conduct applicable to the member.

5. Requests from members of Council and local boards for advice respecting their obligations under a procedure, rule or policy of the municipality of of the local board, as the case may be, governing the ethical behaviour of members.

6. Requests from members of Council and of local boards for advice respecting their obligations under the Municipal Conflict of Interest Act.
7. The provision of educational information to members of Council, members of local boards, the municipality and the public about the municipality’s codes of conduct for members of Council and members of local boards and about the Municipal Conflict of Interest Act. 2017, c. 10, Sched. 1, s. 19 (1).
AND WHEREAS Administrative Staff Report ASR-008/2019 recommended that Council approve a contract extension with ADR Chambers Inc. as the Integrity Commissioner for the Township of Wainfleet from April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2023.
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Wainfleet HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:
1. THAT Edward T. McDermott of ADR Chambers Inc. shall be appointed as the Integrity Commissioner for the Township of Wainfleet for an extended term of April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2023.
2. THAT the entry into and execution of a contract with Edward T. McDermott of ADR Chambers Inc., in a form satisfactory to the Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and approved. 

3. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute an extended agreement with Edward T. McDermott of ADR Chambers Inc. and to affix the corporate seal thereto.
4. AND THAT this By-law come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

BYLAW READ A FIRST TIME THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH, 2019
BYLAW READ A SECOND TIME THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH, 2019
BYLAW READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH, 2019
K. Gibson, MAYOR
W. Kolasa, CLERK

